



July 21, 2026

Nevada Medicaid Web Announcement 3966

Attention All Providers: New Personal Care Services (PCS) Initial Prior Authorization (PA) Submission Capability and Updated FA-24 Form

The Provider Web Portal (PWP) and the Personal Care Services (PCS) Prior Authorization form (FA-24) have been updated to streamline the submission process for PCS initial prior authorization (PA).

Effective July 21, 2026, providers can submit PCS Initial PA requests directly through the PWP by selecting the “PCS Initial” option.

Additionally, the Personal Care Services Recipient Request for Provider Transfer form (FA-24T) has been merged into the FA-24 Form. The updated FA-24 Form must be used for all PCS initial PA and provider transfer submissions.

The FA-24 Form has been replaced on the Nevada Medicaid Provider website on the [Providers Forms](#) webpage. Effective immediately, providers are requested to discontinue use of the previous version of Form FA-24 and use the updated form dated 07/21/2026. After September 21, 2026, requests submitted on any previous version of the form will not be accepted.